CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satelite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 issue test report consist of 35 Pages Page 1 (35)
Test report no.: 2_2274-A2/00
FCC Part 15.249
dwcs2.4
Accredited  Testing Laboratory

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Wireless digital conference system
Type designation : dwcs2.4
Manufacturer : applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number : 000001
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 2402 – 2481.5 MHz
Type of modulation : 1M60F1D
 Number of channels : 14
 Antenna : integral antenna
Power supply : 110V AC
Output power : max. 0,033 mW
Type of equipment : Temperature range : -30°C - +50°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 15  §15.247
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.: 2_2274-A2/00 Issue date: 20.10.2000 Page 4 (35)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
20.10.00 RSC 8411 Berg
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
20.10.00 RSC8414 Ames
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.: 2_2274-A2/00 Issue date: 20.10.2000 Page 5 (35)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Testreport no. : 2_2274-A2/00
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.: 2_2274-A2/00 Issue date: 20.10.2000 Page 6 (35)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.249 (a) Maximum field Strenght 7
§ 15.107 Conducted emissions 11
§15.249 (c) Transmitter spurious 12
Transmitter output spectrum 20
Transmitter stability, Voltage variation 21
Transmitter stability, Temperature variation 22
Test equipment listing 23
Photographs of the equipment 25
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr..: 2_2274-A2/00 Issue Date: 20.10.2000 Page 7 (35)
Equipment under test : dwcs2.4
Ambient temperature : 23°C
Relative humidity  : 43%
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED
(for reference numbers see test equipment listing)
17-24
MAXIMUM  FIELD STRENGTH SUBCLAUSE § 15.249 (a)
(RADIATED)
TEST CONDITIONS MAXIMUM  FIELD STRENGTH (dBµV/m)
Frequency (MHz) 2402.0 2441.9 2481.5
Peak 82.50 80.80 83.70Tnom( 23 )°C Vnom( 110.0 )V
Aver
age
64.10 62.40 65.30
Maximum deviation from
output power under extreme
test conditions (dBc)
-1.8 -1.8 -1.8
Measurement uncertainty ±3dB
Tx on : 1.13ms
Tx off : 8.17ms
Duty cycle = Tx on/(Tx on + Tx off) = 1.13ms/(1.13+8.17)ms = 0,12 or –18,4 dB
LIMIT SUBCLAUSE § 15.249 (a)